
Wheaton Precious Metals
Q225e preview

Wheaton Precious Metals’ (WPM’s) Q225 financial results are scheduled
for release on Thursday 7 August, after the market close in Toronto. Ahead
of the release, we have updated our forecasts to reflect, in particular, an
increase in production from Salobo from 58,500oz to 70,787oz in line with
the volume of copper produced in Q2 (as per Vale’s production and sales
report). On the basis of the difference between Vale’s Brazilian copper
sales and its production (as a proxy for Salobo’s performance) we have
also assumed only a small inventory build at Wheaton in Q2 relative to Q1.
Including an upward adjustment to prices, these changes have resulted in
a 21.7% increase to our Q225 adjusted EPS estimate and a 9.1% increase
to our FY25 estimate. Note that our FY26 adjusted EPS estimate (below)
is based on very conservative gold and silver prices of US$2,105/oz and
US$24.33/oz, respectively. At prevailing metals prices, it rises to US$2.87/
share, while its corresponding P/E ratio falls to 33.3x.

Year end Revenue ($m) PBT ($m) EPS ($) DPS ($) P/E (x) Yield (%)
12/23 1,016.0 533.4 1.18 0.60 81.1 0.6
12/24 1,284.6 752.5 1.41 0.62 67.7 0.6
12/25e 1,965.5 1,317.9 2.46 0.79 38.8 0.8
12/26e 1,620.4 797.6 1.51 0.80 63.1 0.8
Note: PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles and exceptional items. Minor discrepancies with
Exhibit 13 may exist owing to short-term fluctuations in forex rates.

FY25 the start of a long-term growth profile
WPM has shown itself to be one of the major beneficiaries of the funding stasis
for mining projects in Western financial markets by entering into a precious metals
purchase agreement (PMPA) with Montage Gold for its Koné mine in Côte d’Ivoire
and Allied Gold for its Kurmuk mine in Ethiopia recently, among others. As a result,
we are forecasting that WPM’s attributable production will grow by more than half,
from 635k gold equivalent ounces (GEOs) in FY24 to c 979k GEOs in FY30.

Valuation: Trending upwards
Using the capital asset pricing model, whereby we discount cash flows at a nominal
9% per year, our terminal valuation of WPM is US$76.32/share (or C$103.83) in
FY30, assuming zero subsequent long-term growth in real cash flows (which we
think unlikely). If we instead assume 7.7% per year long-term growth in cash flows
(ie the average compound annual average gold price growth rate from 1967 to
2024), our current valuation of WPM in FY25 more than doubles to US$189.68/
share, or C$258.06/share. As such, at an implied growth rate of 6.3% per year,
WPM’s share price currently appears to be discounting future compound annual
average increases in cash flows per share from FY30 well below historical levels
(+14.3% pa compound) and only slightly above the long-term average US dollar
inflation rate of 4.0% from 1967 to 2024. An alternative interpretation is that the
market is assuming prevailing precious metals prices until FY30 and compound
annual average increases in WPM’s cash flow per share thereafter of just 5.0% per
year. Otherwise, assuming no purchases of additional streams, we calculate a value
for WPM of US$59.45/share (or C$80.88, or £43.95) in FY27, based on a historical
multiple of 31.2x contemporary earnings (albeit at a gold price of only US$2,239/oz).
At current prices, this rises by 80% to US$106.83/share (or C$145.35, or £78.97).
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Q225 financial results preview

WPM’s Q225 results are scheduled to be released after the market close in Canada on Thursday 7 August. On 22 July,
Vale (WPM’s counterparty at Salobo, Sudbury and Voisey’s Bay) announced production results for Q2. As a result of this
disclosure (plus some other factors described below), we have revised our forecasts for both Q225 and FY25 to those
shown in Exhibit 1, below:

Exhibit 1: WPM Q1–Q425e underlying results and financial forecasts*, by quarter
US$000s Q225e Q325e Q425e FY25e FY25e

(unless otherwise stated) (prior) (prior) (prior) (current) (prior)

Silver production (koz) 4,733 4,804 4,792 5,537 5,500 5,561 5,524 20,549 20,635

Gold production (oz) 92,681 81,277 94,350 99,119 97,648 100,319 100,260 384,940 373,395

Palladium production (oz) 2,661 2,338 2,338 2,338 2,338 2,338 2,338 9,676 9,676

Cobalt production (klb) 540 342 357 365 380 388 403 1,679 1,634

Silver sales (koz) 4,483 4,026 4,370 4,676 4,642 5,359 5,317 18,812 18,545

Gold sales (oz) 111,297 75,650 94,266 92,494 90,790 100,159 99,680 396,034 379,600

Palladium sales (oz) 2,457 2,104 2,104 2,104 2,104 2,104 2,104 8,768 8,768

Cobalt sales (klb) 265 342 357 365 380 388 403 1,404 1,359

Avg realised Ag price (US$/oz) 33.55 32.38 33.69 32.43 38.28 32.43 38.50 35.86 32.40

Avg realised Au price (US$/oz) 2,853 3,280 3,288 3,306 3,319 3,306 3,309 3,184 3,174

Avg realised Pd price (US$/oz) 965 965 991 977 1,235 977 1,250 1,104 971

Avg realised Co price (US$/lb) 12.88 15.09 15.05 15.08 14.92 15.08 14.92 14.56 14.65

Avg Ag cash cost (US$/oz) 5.17 5.23 5.30 5.23 5.54 5.23 5.56 5.40 5.22

Avg Au cash cost (US$/oz) 445 448 446 444 445 444 444 445 445

Avg Pd cash cost (US$/oz) 172 174 178 176 222 176 225 198 174

Avg Co cash cost (US$/lb)** 2.46 2.72 2.71 2.72 2.68 2.72 2.68 2.65 2.67

Sales 470,411 385,718 464,616 464,995 487,309 512,833 543,189 1,965,525 1,833,957

Cost of sales

Cost of sales, excluding depletion 74,635 56,294 66,496 66,864 67,591 73,926 75,381 284,103 271,719

Depletion 76,693 62,379 72,460 77,516 75,248 86,234 85,557 309,957 302,822

Total cost of sales 151,328 118,673 138,956 144,380 142,840 160,160 160,937 594,060 574,540

Earnings from operations 319,083 267,045 325,660 320,615 344,469 352,673 382,251 1,371,465 1,259,416

Expenses and other income

 – General and administrative*** 28,399 19,809 22,461 18,116 20,214 18,116 18,100 89,175 84,441

 – Foreign exchange (gain)/loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 – Net interest paid/(received) 1,441 1,387 1,387 1,387 1,387 1,387 1,387 5,603 5,603

 – Other (income)/expense (6,712) (11,672) (11,672) (10,362) (11,239) (10,672) (11,551) (41,175) (39,418)

Total expenses and other income 23,128 9,524 12,176 9,141 10,362 8,832 7,936 53,603 50,625

Earnings before income taxes 295,955 257,521 313,484 311,474 334,107 343,841 374,315 1,317,862 1,208,791

Income tax expense/(recovery) 45,130 39,427 47,890 48,001 50,863 53,444 57,888 201,771 186,002

Marginal tax rate (%) 15.2 15.3 15.3 15.4 15.2 15.5 15.5 15.3 15.4

Net earnings 250,825 218,094 265,594 263,472 283,245 290,397 316,427 1,116,091 1,022,789

Average no. shares in issue (000s) 453,692 453,692 453,823 453,692 453,954 453,692 453,954 453,856 453,692

Basic EPS (US$) 0.553 0.481 0.585 0.581 0.624 0.640 0.697 2.459 2.254

Diluted EPS (US$) 0.552 0.480 0.584 0.580 0.623 0.639 0.696 2.455 2.251

DPS (US$) 0.165 0.217 0.165 0.185 0.223 0.225 0.237 0.790 0.793

Q125 Q225 Q325 Q425

Source: Edison Investment Research.
Note: *Excluding impairment, impairment reversals and exceptional items (unless otherwise indicated). **Cobalt inventory is held on
WPM’s balance sheet at the lower of cost and net realisable value; cash costs per pound of cobalt sold are, therefore, affected by
changes in the valuation of inventory quarterly. ***Forecasts include stock-based compensation costs. Totals may not add up owing to
rounding.

In summary, the principal changes to our forecasts have been as follows:

▪ We have increased our estimate of gold produced at Salobo attributable to WPM from 58,500oz to 70,787oz
(±3,366oz) in Q2 to reflect the 50.5kt of copper produced at Salobo during the quarter, according to Vale’s
production and sales report, released on 22 July. This compared with 52.3kt Cu produced in Q125, when WPM
reported 71,384oz of gold production attributable to it from Salobo, which suggests a consistent performance
between the two quarters. The Salobo Complex also achieved nominal capacity during the quarter (among other
things, triggering WPM’s final instalment to Vale for the Salobo III expansion). The relevant regression analysis
between copper production at Salobo and gold attributable to WPM is provided in Exhibit 2, upon which our
forecast shown in Exhibit 3 is based. We have also increased our equivalent estimate of cobalt production from
Voisey’s Bay from 342klbs to 357klbs (±105klbs) to reflect the 8,600t Ni produced there in Q2.
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Exhibit 2: Salobo copper production versus gold
production attributable to WPM, Q316–Q225e

y = 1.5142x - 5682.3
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Source: Wheaton Precious Metals, Vale, Edison Investment
Research

Exhibit 3: Gold production attributable to WPM from
Salobo, Q412–Q225e
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▪ In addition to Salobo’s production results, Vale’s sales numbers also tentatively suggest that sales and production
numbers at Salobo may have been closely aligned. Total Brazilian copper sales at Vale (including Sossego) for the
quarter were 66.4kt out of total production of 71.0kt (ie 93.5% of production was sold on average). This compared
to 89.0% of production having been sold in Q125, when Wheaton recorded a significant (17.4%, or 12,425oz) over-
sale of gold at Salobo relative to production. Salobo is frequently almost solely responsible for Wheaton’s inventory
changes in any particular quarter and was responsible for the majority of both WPM’s gold and gold equivalent
inventory build in Q424 and also its drawdown in Q125. Exhibit 4, below, demonstrates that, ordinarily, after a
quarter of material over-sale historically, there is almost invariably a swift redress in the following quarter. In this
case however, following the inventory drawdown in Q125, we are now assuming that sales and production will be
closely aligned in Q225 (although we also recognise the possibility that the former will outstrip the latter, which we
would characterise as ‘upside risk’ relative to our financial forecasts in Exhibit 1).

 

Exhibit 4: Salobo over/(under) sale of gold relative to production, Q113–Q225e
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Source: Edison Investment Research, Wheaton Precious Metals. Note: As reported.

As a result, we expect gold ounces produced but not yet delivered (PBND) to Wheaton to remain broadly flat in Q2 at
around three months of production, while silver ounces PBND increase to around 1.91 months from 1.67 months at
the end of Q1. Note that these compare with WPM’s target levels of two to three months of ounces PBND for gold and
palladium and two months for silver.
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Exhibit 5: Wheaton gold and silver ounces produced but not yet delivered, Q316-Q225e (months of production)
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Other adjustments to our forecasts include:

▪ Antamina experienced a fatality in April, which resulted in a three-day shut-down of the operation; while it has
returned to service, we believe that throughput, in particular, will have been affected by the implementation of a
series of safety drills to ensure future safety at the site.

▪ In accordance with the San Dimas PMPA, effective 30 April, we have assumed a revision of the fixed gold to silver
exchange ratio from 70:1 to 90:1.

 
Exhibit 6 compares our forecasts for adjusted EPS for Q2–Q425 and FY25 relative to market consensus within the
context of our adjustments:

Exhibit 6: WPM FY25e adjusted EPS forecasts, Edison compared to market, by quarter (US$/share)
Q125 Q225e Q325e Q425e Sum Q1–Q425e FY25e

Edison forecasts 0.553 0.585 0.624 0.697 2.459 2.459

Mean consensus 0.553 0.527 0.557 0.614 2.251 2.214

High consensus 0.553 0.610 0.670 0.760 2.593 2.560

Low consensus 0.553 0.430 0.440 0.490 1.913 1.910

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics, Edison Investment Research. Note: Market consensus as at 15 July 2025.

Although production is anticipated by their operators at three additional mines in WPM’s portfolio (Goose, Platreef and
Mineral Park) at various times throughout the year, for the moment, we have assumed that this will be negligible and that
meaningful production at all three will only commence in FY26. Once again, this represents ‘upside risk’ relative to our
forecasts in Exhibit 1.

General and administrative expenses

At the time of its Q424 results, WPM provided guidance for non-stock G&A expenses of US$50–55m, or US$12.50–
13.75m per quarter, for FY25. Stock-based G&A expenses broadly correlate with movements in WPM’s share price (in
US dollars) between quarters and, given the movement in WPM’s shares over the course of Q225, we would estimate
these to be in the order of US$9.3m, as shown by the oval in Exhibit 7, below:
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Exhibit 7: Graph of historical share price change (US$/share) versus stock-based G&A expenses (US$000s),
quarterly, Q419–Q125
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As a result, we forecast a total G&A expense for Q225 of US$22.5m, of which just over half will be accounted for by non-
stock expenses.

Exhibit 8: WPM G&A expenses, Q422–Q225e (US$000s)
Item Q422 Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423 Q124 Q224 Q324 Q424 Q125 Q225e

G&A salaries excluding PSU and equity 

settled stock-based compensation

4,187 5,021 4,749 4,591 4,051 5,365 5,083 5,002 5,049 7,811

Other (including depreciation, donations 

and professional fees)

7,112 6,456 7,407 5,751 7,401 6,669 5,861 6,838 9,759 8,407

Non-stock-based G&A 11,299 11,477 12,156 10,342 11,452 12,034 10,944 11,840 14,808 16,218 13,125

Guidance 11,750–12,250 11,750–12,500 11,750–12,500 11,750–12,500 11,750–12,500 10,250–11,250 10,250–11,250 10,250–11,250 10,250–11,250 12,500-13,751 12,500-13,752

PSU accrual 7,035 5,855 2,625 2,604 5,222 (317) 4,586 7,903 4,393 10,756

Equity settled stock-based compensation 1,439 1,542 1,859 1,732 1,305 1,598 1,655 1,725 1,725 1,425

Stock-based G&A 8,474 7,397 4,484 4,336 6,527 1,281 6,241 9,628 6,118 12,181 9,336

Total general & administrative 19,773 18,874 16,640 14,678 17,979 13,315 17,185 21,468 20,926 28,399 22,461

Non-stock as pct of total G&A (%) 57.1 60.8 73.1 70.5 63.7 90.4 63.7 55.2 70.8 57.1 58.4

Source: Wheaton Precious Metals, Edison Investment Research. Note: PSU, performance share units. Totals may not add up owing to
rounding.

FY25 and future forecasts compared to guidance

WPM provided detailed production guidance for FY25 and beyond at the time of its FY24 production and sales
announcement on 18 February. This is summarised below relative to our own forecasts for the equivalent periods.

Exhibit 9: WPM precious metals production - Edison forecasts cf guidance
FY29e FY30–34

(target) (average)

Prior Edison forecast

Silver production (Moz) 21

Gold production (koz) 373

Cobalt production (klb) 1,634

Palladium production (koz) 10

Gold equivalent (koz) 624 890 950

Current Edison forecast

Silver production (Moz) 21

Gold production (koz) 385

Cobalt production (klb) 1,679

Palladium production (koz) 10

Gold equivalent (koz) 634 890 950

WPM guidance

Silver production (Moz) 20.5–22.5

Gold production (koz) 350–390

Cobalt & palladium production (koz AuE) 12.5–13.5

Gold equivalent (koz) 600–670 870 >950

FY25e

Source: Wheaton Precious Metals, Edison Investment Research.

WPM forecasts production to increase by c 37% over the next four years to 870,000 GEOs, owing to growth at multiple
assets including Antamina, Aljustrel and Marmato, as well as development assets currently in construction, including
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Blackwater, Mineral Park, Goose, Platreef, Fenix, Kurmuk and Koné, and pre-development assets including El Domo
and Copper World. From 2030 to 2034, WPM forecasts average attributable production of more than 950,000 GEOs
annually, incorporating additional incremental production from pre-development assets including Santo Domingo,
Cangrejos, Kudz ze Kayah, Marathon and Kutcho in addition to the Mt Todd, Black Pine and DeLamar royalties. Not
included in WPM’s long-term forecast, and instead classified as ‘optionality’, is potential future production from nine other
assets including Pascua-Lama and Navidad, in addition to expansions at Salobo beyond the Salobo III mine expansion
project and future stream purchases.

Readers will note that our longer-term production forecasts are within 3% of WPM’s guidance, which is well within the
average quarterly under-sales rate for gold equivalent ounces of 10.2% (±8.7%) relative to production since Q121.

WPM’s guidance for FY25 and beyond is based on standardised pricing assumptions of US$2,600/oz gold, US$30.00/
oz silver, US$950/oz palladium, US$950/oz platinum and US$13.50/lb cobalt. Of note is the implied gold/silver ratio of
86.7x. This compares with the current ratio of 87.3x, a longer-term average of 60.6x since gold was demonetised in
August 1971 (Exhibit 10, below) and a recent low of 44.7x in 2011:

Exhibit 10: Gold/silver ratio, 1792–2024 (annual averages)
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Source: Edison Investment Research

At the updated standardised prices indicated, our production forecast of 634.3koz gold equivalent (AuE) for FY25
is self-evidently in the middle of WPM’s guidance range of 600–670k GEOs. Our sales forecast is fractionally more
conservative, at 623.6k GEOs, representing a sales shortfall of 1.7% relative to production for the year as a whole.

Valuation

Absolute
WPM is a multi-asset company that has shown a willingness and desire to buy and sell streams in the past to maintain
production and maximise shareholder returns. As a result, rather than our customary method of discounting maximum
potential dividends over the life of operations back to FY25, in the case of WPM, we discount forecast cash flows
back over six years (at our long-term gold prices) to the start of FY25 and then apply an ex-growth terminal multiple to
forecast cash flows in that year (FY30) based on the appropriate discount rate.

Our estimate of WPM’s terminal cash flow in FY30 has increased very slightly from US$3.62/share to US$3.68/share,
largely as a result of our updating our longer-term platinum group metals price forecasts. Assuming 4% growth (the
average long-term CPI inflation rate in the US since 1967) in nominal cash flows beyond FY30 (ie 0% growth in real
cash flows) and applying a discount rate of 9% (being the expected long-term required nominal equity return), our
terminal valuation of the company at end-FY30 is US$76.32, or C$103.83, per share.
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Exhibit 11: WPM operational cash flow and related valuation (US$/share), FY25–30
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Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: Valuation line assumes cash flow per share growth rate of 4% per year post-FY30 in
nominal terms, which equals the average US rate of CPI inflation since 1967 (ie 0% pa growth in real terms).

However, this valuation is inherently conservative in that it assumes a (nominal) gold price of US$2,274/oz in FY30
and zero growth in (real) cash flows thereafter. This is inconsistent with the gold price, which has risen at a compound
average annual growth rate of 7.7% per year from 1967 to 2024, a simple average annual growth rate of 9.8% per year
(cf a compound average inflation rate over the same period of 4.0%) and a compound average real annual growth rate
of 3.6% per year.

Exhibit 12: Gold price annual performance, 1968–2024

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

1968 1973 1978 1983 1988 1993 1998 2003 2008 2013 2018 2023

P
er

ce
nt

 (
%

)

Annual percentage real return (%) Compound average (%) Simple average (%)
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It is also inconsistent with WPM’s longer-term historical performance, wherein operational cash flows have increased
at a compound average annual growth rate of 20.4% per year for the 19 years between FY05 and FY24, while its
operational cash flows per share have increased at a compound average annual growth rate of 14.3% per year.

If we instead assume that cash flows per share increase at a compound average annual growth rate of 7.7% (ie the
compound average annual growth rate in the gold price from 1967 to 2024, cf 4.0% above), then our terminal valuation
of WPM increases manyfold to US$302.34/share, or C$411.33/share, and our current valuation to US$189.68/share, or
C$258.06/share (excluding net cash – see below).

Stated alternatively, WPM’s current share price of C$130.19 appears to be discounting future compound annual average
increases in cash flow per share of just 6.3% per year from FY30, which is only slightly higher than the long-term
average rate of US inflation of 4.0% per year from 1967 to 2024 (inclusive) and well below the rate by which Wheaton’s
cash flows per share have historically grown (14.3% since FY05).

A summary of these valuations with respect to their cash flow growth rate assumptions is as follows:

Exhibit 13: WPM valuation with respect to long-term cash flow growth rate assumptions, post FY30
WPM valuation WPM valuation

(US$/share) (C$/share)

4.0 Zero real growth rate (ie rate equals compound average US inflation rate, 1967–2024) 76.32 103.83

6.3 Implied cash flow per share growth rate required to justify current share price 95.69 130.19

7.7 Gold price compound average annual growth rate, 1967–2024 189.68 258.06

Long-term cash flow growth 

rate assumption (%)
Comment

Source: Edison Investment Research (underlying data: US Bureau of Labor Statistics)
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An alternative interpretation is that the market is assuming currently prevailing precious metals prices up to and including
FY30, in which case WPM’s share price of C$130.19 could be said to be discounting compound annual average
increases in cash flows per share thereafter of just 5.0% per year.

Historical
Excluding FY04 (part-year), WPM’s shares have historically traded on an average P/E multiple of 31.2x current year
basic underlying EPS, excluding impairments (cf 38.9x Edison and 42.3x LSEG Data & Analytics consensus FY25e
currently, see Exhibit 15).

Exhibit 14: WPM’s average historical current year P/E multiples, 2005–24
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Applying this 31.2x multiple to our (effectively unchanged) EPS forecast of US$1.90 in FY27 implies a potential value
per share for WPM of US$59.45 or C$80.88 in that year. However, it is also notable that our forecast metals prices in
that year currently are only US$2,239/oz Au and US$25.30/oz Ag. At current prices, our EPS forecast of US$1.90/share
in FY27 rises to US$3.40/share, in which case our equivalent valuation rises to US$106.83, or C$145.35, per share.
Moreover, as can be observed from the graph above, during periods of precious metal price appreciation, WPM can
command higher current year P/E ratios. In the period 2018–24, for example, its average rating was 38.0x, in which case
its corresponding share price in FY25 would be expected to be US$93.55/share, or C$127.27/share.

Relative
In the meantime, WPM is maintaining its premium rating relative to its peers:

Exhibit 15: WPM comparative valuation versus a sample of royalty/streaming peers
P/E (x) Yield (%) P/CF (x)

Yr1 Yr2 Yr3 Yr1 Yr2 Yr3 Yr1 Yr2 Yr3

Royalty companies

Franco-Nevada 33.9 28.8 28.4 1.0 1.0 1.1 25.0 22.5 21.8

Royal Gold 21.7 19.0 18.8 1.2 1.2 1.3 16.3 14.2 14.5

Sandstorm Gold 54.8 38.2 33.9 0.5 0.7 0.7 21.2 18.9 19.1

OR Royalties 46.9 42.0 33.9 0.7 0.8 0.8 31.8 31.1 29.8

Average 39.3 32.0 28.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 23.6 21.7 21.3

WPM (Edison forecasts) 38.9 63.2 50.3 0.8 0.8 0.8 27.1 40.6 35.8

WPM (consensus) 42.3 42.3 42.1 0.8 0.8 0.8 30.7 30.5 28.9

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics, Edison Investment Research. Note: Peers and WPM (consensus) priced on 23 July 2025.

Readers will note our relatively high year 2 P/E ratio, which arises from our relatively low precious metals forecasts of
US$2,105/oz Au and US$24.33/oz Ag. As noted previously, if metals prices remain at current levels, our FY26 EPS
estimate rises to US$2.87/share, in which case the corresponding P/E ratio would be 33.3x, which is at a marked
discount to consensus and almost exactly in line with its peer group. In a growing production scenario, this would appear
to suggest that the market is assuming precious metals price falls into FY26 and FY27 to (approximately) offset WPM’s
growth in output. In the event that precious metals prices remain flat (or increase) and production grows, it would appear
to make WPM inexpensive relative to current market expectations.

Wheaton Precious Metals | 25 July 2025 8



Financials: US$1,077.5m (US$2.37/share) in net cash at end Q125

As at 31 March, WPM had US$1,085.6m in cash on its balance sheet and no debt outstanding under its US$2bn
revolving credit facility. Including a modest US$8.1m in lease liabilities, it therefore had US$1,077.5m in net cash after
generating a record US$360.8m in operating cash flow.

Exhibit 16: WPM cash, net cash and operating cash flow, by quarter, Q320-Q125
(US$m) Q420 Q121 Q221 Q321 Q421 Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423 Q124 Q224 Q324 Q424 Q125

Cash/(debt) 192.7 191.2 235.4 372.5 226.0 376.2 448.6 494.6 696.1 799.7 828.8 833.9 546.5 306.1 540.2 694.1 818.2 1,085.6

Net cash/(debt) 6.0 187.7 232.1 369.4 223.2 373.5 446.2 492.5 694.1 797.9 822.3 827.7 540.3 300.2 534.5 688.4 813.0 1,077.5

Operating cash flow 208.0 232.2 216.3 201.3 195.3 210.5 206.4 154.5 172.0 135.1 202.4 171.1 242.2 219.4 234.4 254.3 319.5 360.8

Source: Wheaton Precious Metals, Edison Investment Research.

In Q225, we estimate that it will have generated c US$338m from operating activities, before consuming US$347m
in investing activities, in respect of payments relating to the Salobo III, Kone, Blackwater, Curraghinalt and Kurmuk
streams, and paying out US$150m in (two) dividends to leave it with c US$918m in net cash at the end of the quarter.

In FY25, we estimate that it will generate US$1,605m from operating activities, before consuming a net US$913m in
net investing activities and paying out an increased US$358m in forecast dividends under the influence of its new,
progressive dividend policy, to leave it with net cash of c US$1,150m as at 31 December 2025. However, readers
should note that the timing of PMPA payments is uncertain and, inasmuch as investments are advanced or delayed,
it is possible that WPM could register either a larger or smaller net cash position on its balance sheet by the year-end
than that forecast. All other things being equal, however, in the absence of any major new asset acquisitions, we do not
expect WPM to require recourse to its debt facilities at any time in the foreseeable future.
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Exhibit 17: Financial summary
$000s 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Year end 31 December IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS

PROFIT & LOSS 

Revenue 1,096,224 1,201,665 1,065,053 1,016,045 1,284,639 1,965,525 1,620,420 1,874,540

Cost of Sales (266,763) (287,947) (267,621) (228,171) (235,108) (284,103) (350,829) (388,427)

Gross Profit 829,461 913,718 797,432 787,874 1,049,531 1,681,422 1,269,591 1,486,113

EBITDA 763,763 852,733 735,245 719,704 976,637 1,592,247 1,180,416 1,396,938

Operating profit (before amort. and excepts.) 519,874 597,940 503,293 505,270 729,693 1,282,290 795,549 996,281

Intangible Amortisation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Exceptionals 4,469 162,806 164,214 4,593 (111,030) 3,159 0 0

Other 387 190 7,680 33,658 28,373 41,175 0 0

Operating Profit 524,730 760,936 675,187 543,521 647,036 1,326,624 795,549 996,281

Net Interest (16,715) (5,817) (5,586) (5,510) (5,549) (5,603) 2,070 2,677

Profit Before Tax (norm) 503,546 592,313 505,387 533,418 752,517 1,317,862 797,619 998,958

Profit Before Tax (FRS 3) 508,015 755,119 669,601 538,011 641,487 1,321,021 797,619 998,958

Tax (211) (234) (475) (367) (112,347) (201,771) (110,548) (134,631)

Profit After Tax (norm) 503,335 592,079 504,912 533,051 640,170 1,116,091 687,071 864,326

Profit After Tax (FRS 3) 507,804 754,885 669,126 537,644 529,140 1,119,250 687,071 864,326

Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m) 449 450 452 453 453 454 454 454

EPS - normalised (c) 112 132 112 118 141 246 151 190

EPS - normalised and fully diluted (c) 112 131 112 118 141 246 151 190

EPS - (IFRS) (c) 113 168 148 119 117 247 151 190

Dividend per share (c) 42 57 60 60 62 79 80 78

Gross Margin (%) 75.7 76.0 74.9 77.5 81.7 85.5 78.3 79.3

EBITDA Margin (%) 69.7 71.0 69.0 70.8 76.0 81.0 72.8 74.5

Operating Margin (before GW and except.) (%) 47.4 49.8 47.3 49.7 56.8 65.2 49.1 53.1

BALANCE SHEET

Fixed Assets 5,755,441 6,046,427 6,039,813 6,463,774 6,596,377 7,199,545 7,187,179 7,159,022

Intangible Assets 5,521,632 5,940,538 5,753,111 6,169,534 6,426,674 7,029,818 7,017,452 6,989,295

Tangible Assets 33,931 44,412 30,607 47,562 70,728 70,988 70,988 70,988

Investments 199,878 61,477 256,095 246,678 98,975 98,739 98,739 98,739

Current Assets 201,831 249,724 720,093 567,411 828,080 1,187,807 1,519,193 2,010,179

Stocks 3,265 12,102 13,817 10,806 3,697 21,839 18,005 20,828

Debtors 5,883 11,577 10,187 10,078 6,217 10,770 8,879 10,271

Cash 192,683 226,045 696,089 546,527 818,166 1,155,198 1,492,309 1,979,079

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Current Liabilities (31,169) (29,691) (30,717) (26,075) (29,504) (29,572) (32,772) (34,574)

Creditors (30,396) (28,878) (29,899) (25,471) (29,242) (29,310) (32,510) (34,312)

Short-term borrowings (773) (813) (818) (604) (262) (262) (262) (262)

Long-term liabilities (211,532) (16,343) (11,514) (19,594) (135,574) (337,223) (327,329) (277,137)

Long-term borrowings (197,864) (2,060) (1,152) (5,625) (4,909) (4,787) (4,787) (4,787)

Other long-term liabilities (13,668) (14,283) (10,362) (13,969) (130,665) (332,436) (322,542) (272,350)

Net Assets 5,714,571 6,250,117 6,717,675 6,985,516 7,259,379 8,020,557 8,346,271 8,857,489

CASH FLOW

Operating Cash Flow 779,156 845,832 737,821 725,548 997,762 1,611,034 1,189,341 1,394,525

Net Interest (13,763) (187) 6,227 33,770 23,491 (5,603) 2,070 2,677

Tax 49 (279) (171) (6,192) 8,516 0 (120,441) (184,823)

Capex 149,648 (404,437) (44,750) (648,963) (490,491) (913,364) (372,501) (372,501)

Acquisitions/disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financing 22,396 7,992 10,171 12,934 12,942 3,790 0 0

Dividends (167,212) (218,052) (237,097) (265,109) (279,050) (358,704) (361,358) (353,108)

Net Cash Flow 770,274 230,869 472,201 (148,012) 273,170 337,154 337,111 486,770

Opening net debt/(cash) 774,766 5,954 (223,172) (694,119) (540,298) (812,995) (1,150,149) (1,487,260)

HP finance leases initiated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other (1,462) (1,743) (1,254) (5,809) (473) 0 0 0

Closing net debt/(cash) 5,954 (223,172) (694,119) (540,298) (812,995) (1,150,149) (1,487,260) (1,974,030)

Source: Company sources, Edison Investment Research
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General disclaimer and copyright
This report has been commissioned by Wheaton Precious Metals and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by Wheaton Precious Metals. Edison Investment Research standard fees are
£60,000 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees
for the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services.

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness
of this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking
information or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks,
uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in
connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note.

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or
prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of
investors.

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any
positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to
Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest.

Copyright 2025 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).

Australia
Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial
Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice
given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having
regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like
instrument.

New Zealand
The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for
the purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or
in the topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion
in relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is
intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making
an investment decision.

United Kingdom
This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or sol icitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A
marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any
prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of
Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning
of Article 49 of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this
document be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this
document.

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person.

United States
Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide
publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not
offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that
any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person.
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